
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 OF 
EXECUTIVE CABINET   

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   

 

 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND PARTNERSHIPS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
ALISTAIR BRADLEY) 

 
4 BOTANY BAY MASTERPLAN 
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive (to follow) 

 
 

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON) 

 
5 ELECTIONS AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PRINTING 

PROCUREMENT 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (PUBLIC PROTECTION) (INTRODUCED 
BY COUNCILLOR PAUL WALMSLEY) 

 
6 DRAFT DECISION IN RESPONSE TO PROPOSAL BY BT TO 

REMOVE PAYPHONES 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Digital (enclosed) 

 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (CUSTOMER AND ADVICE SERVIC
[...]
l Walmsley, 
Adrian Lowe and Graham Dunn.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here  
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 November 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 17 November 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 

Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and 
Graham Dunn 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Matthew Lynch and Alistair Morwood 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillors Gordon France, Jean Cronshaw and 

Margaret France 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director 

(Policy and Governance)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services), Cath Burns (Employment 
Skills and Business Support Manager), 
James Thomson (Principal Management Accountant) 
and Vanessa Fitzgerald (Policy and Engagement 
Assistant) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Tom Gray, Marion Lowe, 

June Molyneaux, Richard Toon, Paul Leadbetter and 
John Walker 

 
 

16.EC.23 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 August 2016 of Executive Cabinet  
 
Decision: The minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 25 August 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record for si
[...]
endation approved. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
It is essential that the Council has quality, cost effective insurance covers in place beyond 31 
December 2016 when the current Long Term Agreement’s lapse. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 November 2016 

1. This exercise involved the use of a procurement framework for the first time with regard to 
insurance, having considered this approach alongside the traditional direct tendering 
method previously adopted. 

2. There are significant benefits in using a procurement framework for both the Council and 
suppliers, including reduced timescales, costs and resources, professional advice of the 
collaborative partners, mitigation of risk, template documentation, assured suppliers 
standards and pre-defined terms and conditions. 

3. Contract Procedure Rules also encourage the use of procurement frameworks where 
suitable ones exist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Leader) 

Executive Cabinet  8 December 2016 

 

ELECTIONS AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PRINTING 

PROCUREMENT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek member approval of the proposed process for appointing a supplier for the printing 
of elections and electoral registration stationary. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the intention of the Elections and Electoral Registration Manager to seek a waiver to 
depart from the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules be noted. 

3. That a market testing exercise be undertaken to enable the Council to demonstrate best 
value in relation to supply contracts for printing for elections and electoral registration. 

4. That the assessment of any quotations received for elections printing be assessed on the 
basis of 70% quality and 30% cost. 

5. That the assessment of any quotations received for electoral registration printing be 
assessed on the basis of 60% quality and 40% cost. 

6. That the authority to award the contract be delegated to the Chief Executive in their role as 
Returning Officer. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

7. In 2013 the Elections and Electoral Registration Manager undertook a market testing 
exercise to demonstrate best value in relation to elections and electoral registration printing. 
At that time they committed to undertake the exercise again in 4 years. 

8. Waivers have been granted each year to reappoint the successful bidder. 
9. It is appropriate to revisit this exercise to ensure the current supplier remains competitive 

both in terms of quality and cost. 
10. It is proposed to invite quotations from 3 different suppliers. These quotes will be assessed in 

terms of both quality and cost. Suppliers will be asked to quote for both elections and 
electoral registration printing. 

11. This approach will be a departure from the Council’s contract procedure rules. These require 
Intermediate Value Contracts (those between £10,000 and £75,000) to be placed upon the 
Council’s e-Procurement Portal the Chest. In this instance it is proposed to approach 4 
suppliers directly. 

12. Suppliers will be asked to respond to the invitation to quote by 4pm on Monday 16 January 
2017. 

13. Quotes will be assessed and it is proposed that the decision to award the contract be taken 
by the Chief Executive in his role as Returning Officer. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? Yes  No 

 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 5



Please bold as appropriate 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommend
[...]
Y ROAD  CHORLEY ROAD 

ADLINGTON CHORLEY 

PR6  9LQ 6 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

 
01257480735 O/S GREY HORSE P/HOUSE  WIGAN LANE 

COPPULL CHORLEY 

PR7  

4BN 

0 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

01257791083 OPPOSITE OF ALLISON ARMS P/H  PRESTON ROAD 

COPPULL CHORLEY 

PR7  

5DU 

0 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

01257792984 JNC OF SPENDMORE LANE &  TANSLEY AVENUE 

COPPULL CHORLEY 

PR7  5DJ 39 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

01704822201 OPP 27  NEW STREET MAWDESLEY ORMSKIRK L40  

2QP 

1 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

A
genda P

age 22
A

genda Item
 6



01772423509 OPP WYMOTT DRIVE (PRISON)  MOSS LANE  

LEYLAND 

PR26 

8LX 

43 14/09/2016 Agree 
 

01772600410 NEAR LANE END FARM  POMPIAN BROW 

BRETHERTON LEYLAND 

PR26 

9AQ 

53 14/09/2016 Object This is a much needed communication 
amenity and is used by the community 
especially elderly residents. This part of 
the village is remote and there are no 
public buildings in the area to gain access 
to emergency services if required.  

 
Signature:  ……………………………………….. 
 
Area:          Chorley District 
  
 
 
 

A
genda P

age 23
A

genda Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Officer 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Customer and Advice 
Services ) 

Executive Cabinet  
8th December 

2016 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS FOR PRIMROSE GARDENS 

AND AUTHORISATION OF THE PURCHASE OF THE ST JOHN 

AMBULANCE BUILDING 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide an update on the commission of professional consultancy services for Primrose 
Gardens retirement living(extra care) scheme on Fleet Street and seek approval to award 
the contract to Pick Everard.  

 

2. To confirm the outcome of the negotiations regarding the sale of the St John Ambulance 
Hall building to the Council as part of the land assembly for the development of Primrose 
Gardens Retirement living scheme.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. To approve the award of the contract for project management and quantity surveyor service 
to Pick Everard under the Scape framework to a contract value of £144,000.  

 

4. To approve the acquisition of the St John Ambulance Hall with vacant possession for the 
capital sum of £188,500. Authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Democratic and HR 
Services to prepare and execute the necessary legal documentation to complete the 
purchase.  

 

5. To approve the payment of £770 stamp duty plus also St John legal fees on the condition 
that the sale is completed within 8 weeks.  

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 

 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 7



wards  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

6. To enable the Primrose Gardens Project to continue and be delivered to timescales ensuring 
Eric Wright Construction deliver a high quality development with value engineering 
throughout the process to ensure costs are contained within budget.  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

7. None 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 
9. Primrose Gardens is the Councils retirement living/extra care scheme which has been 

awarded HCA Care and Specialised Housing Grant and secured planning permission in 
July 2016. 

 

10. The council gave the scheme the go-ahead in September 2016 and this included alloc
[...]
hase of the St John ambulance building
	9 24-26 Gillibrand Street, Chorley



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and 
Graham Dunn 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Danny Gee, Kim Snape and 

Alistair Morwood 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillors Gordon France, Margaret France, 

Margaret Lees and Marion Lowe 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director 

(Early Intervention and Support)), Chris Sinnott 
(Director (Policy and Governance)), Asim Khan 
(Director (Customer and Digital)), Chris Moister (Head 
of Legal, Democratic & HR Services) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None  
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Jane Fitzsimons, Tom Gray, Roy Lees, 

June Molyneaux, Richard Toon, Paul Leadbetter, 
Greg Morgan, Sheila Long and John Walker 

 
 

16.EC.33 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 November 2016 of Executive Cabinet  
 
Decision: The minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 17 November 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Executive Leader. 

 
16.EC.34 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of any interest. 

 
16.EC.35 Public Questions  

 
A number of questions were submitted on behalf of the Protect Chorley Hospital from Cuts and 
Privatisation against Item 3a on the agenda: NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 
 
A written response to each of the thirteen questions was provided by The Executive Leader and 
circulated at the meeting as follows: 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

It is important to note through the responses to all of the questions that Chorley Council does not 
have a formal role in the development or agreement of Sustainability and Transformation Plans, 
nor any of the plans that could be associated with them (such as commissioning strategies) 
 
They are primarily NHS documents – requested from health economies from NHS England. The 
focus in the NH England planning guidance states that the NHS should take a system wide view of 
change (including local government). However, its focus is then on social care when it refers to 
working with local government. This means that attention is focussed on the county council, 
particularly through the health and wellbeing board, which is managed and le by the county 
council. 
 
However, even with these caveats, Chorley Council has stated that it wants to protect the interests 
of its residents through any changes to public services. This means that we will and have lobbied 
other organisations where we think change is needed. 
 
Also it should be noted that the responses to these questions are based on the agreed position of 
the entire Council, and not representative of any individual Councillor or Group. Some points 
raised have not been subject to decisions of the full Council and the attendant due process, and 
are proffered in a spirit of openness and transparency. Therefore some current Council answers 
and position may be subject to change by future due process. 
 
1. When did you first become involved in the Commissioning, Sustainability, and 

Transformation plans? 
 
Chorley Council’s Chief Executive has acted as the representative of the Lancashire district 
councils in the development of the STP. As such, he was first involved in the STP process in 
January 2016. He has been involved as a representative of district councils, but without any 
decision making power, with a particular focus on the prevention work stream. 
 
Councillors have not had any direct involvement in the sustainability and transformation plans, 
other than to be invited and attend engagement events for Our Health, Our Care in November 
2016. 
 
2. What Health and Social Care meetings are the Council involved in and could you please 

list the organisations, and how often they meet? 
 
The Council is represented on the county council’s health scrutiny committee in a non-voting 
capacity by Councillor Hasina Khan. She also took part in the recent review undertaken by the 
committee into the closure of the Emergency Department at Chorley Hospital. The membership of 
the Committee can be found on the county council’s website: 
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=182 
 
The Chief Executive chairs the health and wellbeing partnership for central Lancashire. This 
partnership meets on a quarterly basis. The organisations represented on the partnership are; 
Chorley Council, South Ribble Borough Council, Preston City Council, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council. Lancashire County Council Chorley and South Ribble and Greater Preston CCGs, 
Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and Lancashire Teaching Hospitals. 
 
The Chief Executive of Chorley Council sits on the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board as a 
representative of Lancashire district council Chief executives. The membership of the board can be 
found on the county council’s website: 
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=825 
 
The Council Leader was appointed as the Council representative on the LTHTR Board of 
Governors in ay this year after we lobbied to have District Council representation across central 
Lancashire reinstated after it was removed a number of years ago. 
 
3. Where can we find the minutes of these meetings? 
 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=182
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=825


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

The minutes of the county council’s health scrutiny committee can be found on the county council 
website. 
 
The minutes of the central Lancashire health and wellbeing partnership are not published, but we 
can make them available if you would like. 
 
The minutes of the central Lancashire health and wellbeing board can be found on the county 
council’s website. 
 
The minutes of the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals council of governors are available here:  
http://www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk/council-of-governors-papers 
 
4. Who attends on behalf of the council and what is their remit? 
 
The representation of the council is set out in the answer to the earlier question. 
 
Where the Chief Executive represents other district council Chief executives, his remit is to provide 
representation for other district Chief Executives, and to provide them with updates on the work 
being undertaken. In this capacity, he is not representing Chorley Council as a single organisation. 
 
5. Is your role to help develop publicly owned and democratically accountable and 

controlled Health and Social Care facilities? 
As a district council, Chorley Council does not have any role in the control, commissioning or 
provision of health and social care facilities. 
 
However, the council has been proactive in giving its views on health and social acre facilities, 
most notably the closure of the Emergency Department at Chorley Hospital and the letting of the 
contract for the Urgent Care Centre. 
 
In addition, the council continues to work towards wider public service reform, including seeking to 
work towards changed local government structures to make services more sustainable. In that 
decision, the council was clear that the reason for wanting change is to make public services 
sustainable, while retaining community identity and local accountability. 
 
6. Does the Council have a plan or policy for the future of Health and Social Care? 
 
No, although the council has set out its broad ambitions in its future governance models work and 
at its recent full council meeting. 
 
7. Does the Council intend to be involved in co-commissioning? 
 
Chorley Council doesn’t have any role in commissioning. This lies with the county council. 
 
8. Where is the money to invest in new facilities coming from? 
 
The council is not involved in the provision of new facilities for health and social care. 
 
9. Which cabinet member is responsible for overseeing and communicating with other 

Health and Social Care organisations and the public? 
 
The Executive Leader has responsibility for Public Service Reform. The report to the Executive 
Cabinet tonight recommends that Councillor Hasina Khan will continue to take a role in 
representing the council with regard to health and wellbeing matters. 
 
10. Do you intend to hold public meetings to inform the public of your policy, role and the 

changes that are proposed? 
 
While the council is committed to engaging with the public, we have not got a role in the changes 
proposed within the STP. We will continue to make our buildings available to facilitate engagement 
events, and to support our residents in campaigns to protect their services. 

http://www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk/council-of-governors-papers


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

 
11. Are your discussions part of the future devolved Governance of Local Government 

across Lancashire and south Cumbria? 
 
Chorley Council is involved in the combined authority for Lancashire. This may involve a devolution 
proposal to government, but it is not yet at this stage. Any proposals will require the agreement of 
a meeting of full council. 
 
12. Will these devolution plans be put before the public on whether they want devolution or 

not? 
 
We would expect significant engagement of the public in respect of any devolution proposals 
before they were agreed. 
 
13. At what point would you say you are unwilling to be involved in the STP’s? 
 
As a council, we are not currently involved in the STP process. We will continue to work to ensure 
plans achieve changes that need to happen, but this also means making public services better at 
meeting the needs of our residents and more democratically accountable to local areas. 
 
A spokesperson for the Protect Chorley Hospital from Cuts and Privatisation who was present at 
the meeting spoke of their concerns of the STP process and provided a background of the main 
issues before the Cabinet debated the responses given. 

 
16.EC.36 NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plans  

 
The Executive Leader presented the report of the Director of Policy and Governance that provided 
an update on the recently published Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Lancashire 
and South Cumbria. It was this item that questions had been submitted against by a representative 
of the Protect Chorley Hospital from Cuts and Privatisation 
 
The STP sets out the collective challenges facing health and social care across Lancashire and 
South Cumbria in the coming years. As previously reported to Council, the challenges are 
significant and relate to budgetary constraints against an increasing demand for services. The 
funding gap will reach £572 million by 2021 unless changes are made to the system. 
 
The plan identifies the following key objectives that it aims to respond to: 

 To set out a clear direction of travel for the unified health and care system in Lancashire 
and South Cumbria as the Five Year Forward View has across England. 

 To achieve fundamental and measurable improvements in health outcomes. 

 To reduce health inequalities across Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 To achieve parity of esteem for mental health and physical health across Lancashire and 
South Cumbria. 

 To ensure greater focus on ill-health prevention, early intervention and self-care where this 
improves outcomes. 

 To ensure change is supported by a clear evidence base or an evaluation structure where 
evidence is not available 

 To remove organisational or professional boundaries that get in the way of progress. 

 To make maximum use of new technology when this will improve the quality of care 
provided. 

 
The plan identifies a series of priority areas for 2016 to 2021 and much of the focus of the STP 
appears to have similar ambitions to the work that the Council undertook on future governance 
models, particularly around improving on prevention, early intervention and improving community 
resilience. 
 
The local Our Health, Our Care programme will be the key vehicle for changes within the local 
health economy, and Councillors along with the Chief Executive have been invited and have 
attended engagement events that have provided updates on the programme. It is however 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

important to note that the Council has no role in approving the STP and that the plans are part of 
the NHS planning guidance.  
 
The Council had recently reviewed and reiterated its position on public service reform and 
governance models at its Special Council meeting in November and is clear in its desire to 
maintain and protect public services and ensuring that they retain a local identity and improve 
democratic accountability. The Council through its Executive Leader and Public Services Reform 
Board would continue to press for public service reform that maintains and improves locally 
accountable public services. 
 
Decision:                                                                   

1. The contents of the report were noted. 
2. Approval that the Chair of Equalities and Well Being (in her role as Lead Member for 

Health and Wellbeing, Equality and Diversity) will provide updates to the Executive 
Cabinet and Council as the Sustainability and Transformation Plan develops further 
and the local Our Health, Our Care programme is published. 

3. Approval that the Executive Cabinet will continue to support local residents in their 
campaign to protect local health services. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Development and changes in the local health economy affects Chorley’s residents, and impact 
upon the Council’s ambitions with regard to future governance models. It is therefore important that 
the Executive Cabinet receives updates on the STP. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
To not receive an update, would mean the Council not engaging in wider public service reform. 

 
16.EC.37 Botany Bay Masterplan  

 
The Executive Leader presented the report of the Chief Executive updating Members on the 
progress of the Council project to develop an Economic Masterplan for the Botany Bay Area. 
 
The adopted Chorley Local Plan for 2012-2026 allocated the Botany Bay/Great Knowley Area as a 
sub-regional employment and mixed use site under policy EP2. Changes with that policy required 
the site to have a Masterplan, an acceptability of other forms of development to secure the delivery 
of the wider allocation including retail and housing. This was the second time that this area had 
been allocated in the Local Plan and if the site did not come forward in this plan period, it would 
have to be deallocated. 
 
The project was listed as a corporate priority and has now been progressed with stakeholders. The 
report updated Members on the progress that had been made and presented a final draft for 
information. The Masterplan was policy and evidence led and reflected the aspirations of those 
Stakeholders that had signed up to a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).  
 
The Masterplan would be used to support any future planning application as evidence and would 
show how all the parcels of land within the allocation will contribute to the Local Plan. The costs of 
the Masterplan would be met from the site’s various stakeholders and the carried forward 
investment budget. Any additional works regarding the improvements to the highway network 
would be met from the furthering key employment sites budget. 
 
Members had concerns that current highways issues would increase if this site was developed and 
assurances were given that Highways England had already engaged with the Council to identify 
possible solutions to address these issues. 
 
Officers were also asked to consider other issues that included the development of a Public 
Transport Plan to ease congestion and parking pressures, a park and ride facility, improvements to 
the Canal to provide a much improved leisure offer for the area and the undertaken of market 
testing should a retail development application be received as Members had concerns that any 
such development would affect the growth of the Town Centre. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

Decision: 
The report and draft illustrative Masterplan document at Appendix A was noted. 
 
Reason(s) for recommendations: 
Members cannot approve the proposed Masterplan as this will be a key consideration for any 
Planning Application and the Council should not do anything that may give the appearance of 
fettering any future decision. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
To take no action on progression of the Corporate Project. 

 
16.EC.38 Elections and Electoral Registration Printing Procurement  

 
The Executive Leader presented the report of the Chief Executive that sought approval of the 
proposed process for appointing a supplier for the printing of elections and electoral 
registration stationary. The report sought a departure for the Council’s contract procedure rules 
by asking for permission to approach four suppliers directly. 
 
A market testing exercise had been undertaken three years previously that had demonstrated 
best value and a waiver granted each subsequent year to reappoint the successful bidder 
 
The quotes would be assessed in terms of both quality and cost for printing both elections and 
electoral registration printing and that the decision to award the contract would be taken by the 
Chief Executive in his role as Returning Officer.  
 
Decision: 
1. The intention of the Elections and Electoral Registration Manager to seek a waiver 

from the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules was noted. 
2. Approval for a market testing exercise to be undertaken to enable the Council to 

demonstrate best value in retention to supply contracts for printing for elections and 
electoral registration. 

3. Approval that the assessment of any quotations received for elections printing to be 
assessed on the basis of 70% quality and 30% cost. 

4. Approval that the assessment of any quotations received for electoral registration 
printing be assessed on the basis of 60% quality and 40% cost. 

5. Approval that the authority to award the contract be delegated to the Chief Executive 
in their role as Returning Officer. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
It is necessary to undertake a market testing exercise to demonstrate best value. There are few 
experienced elections printers and so it is appropriate to approach them directly rather than do an 
open process. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
To continue with the current provider. 

 
16.EC.39 Draft decision in response to proposal by BT to remove payphones  

 
The Executive Member (Public Protection) presented the report of the Director of Customer and 
Digital that presented Members with the council’s draft decision in response to the proposal by 
British Telecom (BT) to remove a number of public call boxes in the borough. 
 
The Council had prepared the draft response to BT after a 90 day consultation period undertaken 
with the authority and local community and a response was given against each payphone as to 
whether to agree with its removal, object to the removal or whether the local community wished to 
adopt the box. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

As part of the consultation process, BT is giving communities the opportunity to adopt a traditional 
red ‘heritage’ phone box and make them an asset that people will benefit from, such as a book 
store or a defibrillator station. 
 
There are 30 payphones in the borough proposed for removal and a list of their location and usage 
over the past 12 months was appended to the report along with informed responses. 
 
Decision: 

1. The report was noted. 
2. Approval that the preparation and issuing of the Final Notification to BT and the 

Secretary of the State be delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital in 
consultation with the Executive Member with the portfolio for planning. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
None 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
None 

 
16.EC.40 Appointment of Consultants For Primrose Gardens and authorisation for the 

purchase of the St John ambulance building  
 
The Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) presented the report of the Chief 
Executive to provide an update on the commission of professional consultancy services for 
Primrose Gardens retirement living (extra care) scheme on Fleet Street and sought approval to 
award the contract to Pick Everard. 
 
The report also confirmed the outcome of the negotiations regarding the sale of the St John 
Ambulance building to the Council as part of the land assembly for the development of Primrose 
Gardens Retirement living scheme. 
 
Decision: 

1. Approval to award the contract for project management and quantity surveyor 
service for Primrose Gardens to Pick Everard under the Scape framework to a 
contract value of £144,000. 

2. Approval of the acquisition of the St John Ambulance Hall with vacant possession 
for the capital sum of £188,500. 

3. Authorisation be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and Human Resources 
to prepare and execute the necessary legal documentation to complete the purchase 
of the St John ambulance Hall 

4. Approval for the payment of £770 stamp duty plus the legal fees for St John on the 
condition that the sale is completed within eight weeks. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To enable the Primrose Gardens Project to continue and be delivered to timescales ensuring 
Eric Wright Construction deliver a high quality development with value engineering throughout 
the process to ensure costs are contained within budget. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
None 
 

 
16.EC.41 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

 
Approval that the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclose of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government act 1972. 

 
16.EC.42 24-26 Gillibrand Street, Chorley  



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2016 

 
The Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the Chief Executive that sought 
approval to the surrender of the existing lease of the above premises and the grant of a new 25 
year lease to the Chorley Surgery Practice on terms provisionally agreed. 
 
The surgery is now well established and has plans to improve the facility including the creation of a 
dispensing pharmacy within the property that will be open to patients and the general public. 
 
Decision: 
Recommendations approved. 
 
Reasons for the recommendation(s) 
The Council will secure occupation of the building until January 2042 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
The Council could continue with the existing lease; however the agreement does not offer the 
security of tenure required by the tenant to carry out alterations and investment in the property. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


